
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit 
Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Monday, 18th November 2019 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Donna Cairns 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: donna.cairns@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 at 14:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 at 14:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

3 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 29th July 2019. 
 

 

 REPORTS OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITOR MAZARS 
 

 

5.   Report of External Auditor - Annual Audit letter 2018/19 
 

10 - 26 

6.   Audit Committee Progress Report 
 

27 - 38 

 REPORTS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM MANAGER 
 

 

7.   Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

39 - 52 

8.   The Role of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

53 - 78 

9.   Report of Internal Audit - Summary of Progress on the Internal 
Audit Plan 
 

79 - 85 

 REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - PEOPLE 
 

 

10.   Strategic Risk Register and Partnership Arrangements 
 

86 - 100 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 

 

11.   Audit Committee - Self Assessment for Effectiveness 
 

101 - 110 

12.   Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
 

111 - 115 

2



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 29th July 2019 at 1400 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:-   

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Jim Clifton and Chris Kane. 
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Joint Strategic Director – People), Theresa Fletcher (Chief 
Accountant and Section 151 Officer), Steve Yates (Senior Auditor) and Donna Cairns 
(Senior Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Mike Norman (Mazars, the Council’s External 
Auditors). 

 
 

0183.  APOLOGY 
 
Apologies for absence had been received on behalf of Councillors David Dixon and 
Tom Kirkham and Ruth Jaffray (Co-opted Member). 
 
 
0184.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business considered at the meeting. 
 
 
0185.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
0186.  MINUTES – 16th APRIL 2019 
 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Jim Clifton 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held on 16
[...]
mercial 
Property Investment Strategy.  
 
The draft Auditor’s Report stated that in their opinion the financial statements gave a true 
and fair view of the financial position of Bolsover District Council as at 31st March 2019 
and of its expenditure and income for the year; and they had been properly prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2018/19. 
 
A draft Letter of Representation to be sent from the Section 151 Officer to the Auditors 
was attached to the report. Mazars confirmed that this letter need only be signed by the 
Section 151 Officer, but with the Committee’s authorisation.  
 
Moved by Councillor Jim Clifton and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that - 
 
(i)  the Audit Completion Report be noted.  
 
(ii)  the Letter of Representation, at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved and the 

Chief Accountant and Section 151 Officer be authorised to sign the letter on 
behalf of the Council. 

 
(Chief Accountant and Section 151 Officer) 

 
REPORTS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM MANAGER 
0188. INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT TO 

BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Committee considered a report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager which gave a 
summary of the internal work undertaken during 2018/19 and gave an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment.   39 reports had 
been issued in the year with 95% of reports achieving substantial or reasonable 
assurance. 
 

5



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
 

 

There were two limited assurance reports during the year – Health and Safety and 
Property Services compliance. Management had agreed the recommendations and had 
either implemented them or were working towards implementing them. Both areas were 
also on the Audit Plan for 2019/20 to be revisited.  
 
In the report the Internal Audit Consortium Manager had given her opinion that reasonable 
assurance could be provi
[...]
egarding Risk Management and Partnership working and were able to exercise 
effective influence on the Council’s Risk Management arrangements.  The report was to 
be considered by Executive at its meeting on 16th September 2019. 
 
There were no new risks added to the Strategic Risk Register since the last review in 
December 2018, however the risks and mitigation continued to be monitored by the 
Senior Management Team and Portfolio Holders at quarterly performance meetings.  
 

8



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
 

 

It was proposed that a comprehensive review of the Council’s Risk Management 
Framework be undertaken to ensure that the continued effective and systematic 
management of risk is achieved. The Strategic Director – People informed Members that 
he intended to produce a new Risk Management Strategy as part of this review and that 
a Member-lead Risk Management Group would be proposed to oversee the Strategy and 
policies/documents sitting below it.  
 
Audit Committee had no recommendations on the proposal to make at this time but 
requested that the Strategy and proposals be brought back to Audit Committee prior to 
approval.  
 
Moved by Councillor Jim Clifton and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

(Joint Strategic Director - People) 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1443 hours 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9



 
Bolsover District Council  

 
Audit Committee 

 
26th November 2019 

 

Annual Audit Letter – 2018/19 

 
Report of the Council’s External Auditor Mazars 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 For Audit Committee to consider the Annual Audit Letter in respect of 2018/19 
(Appendix 1) which has been prepared by Mazars for consideration by elected Members 
of the Council and other stakeholders. 
  

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 That Audit Committee consider Appendix 1 from the Council’s External Auditor, Mazars.  
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To ensure that Aud
[...]
nancial statements

Our auditor’s report issued on 31 July 2019 included our opinion that the financial 
statements: 
• give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2019 and 

of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; and
• have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19. 

Other information published 
alongside the audited financial 
statements

Our auditor’s report issued on 31 July 2019 included our opinion that: 
• The other information in the Statement of Accounts is consistent with the audited 

financial statements.

Value for Money conclusion
Our auditor’s report concluded that we are satisfied that in all significant respects, the 
Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Reporting to the group auditor In line with group audit instructions issued by the NAO, on 31 July 2019 we reported to 
the group auditor in line with the requirements applicable to the Council’s WGA return.

Statutory reporting 
Our auditor’s report confirmed that we did not use our powers under s24 of the 2014 
Act to issue a report in the public interest or to make written recommendations to the 
Council.

14



The scope of our audit and the results of our work
The purpose of our audit is to provide reasonable assurance to users that the financial statements are free from material error. We do 
this by expressing an opinion on whether the statements are prepared, in all material respects, in line with the financial reporting 
framework applicable to the Council and whether they give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2019 
and of its financial performance for the year then ended. 

Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice issued by the NAO, and Internati
[...]
enior Manager

Phone: 07909 984151
Email: Michael.Norman@Mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

26



Audit Committee Progress Report 
– November 2019
Bolsover District Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

27

Agenda Item 6



CONTENTS
Audit Progress

Appendix A – Technical Update

2
28



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

This is our first progress report in respect of the 2019/20 audit year. The report includes updates for the Committee on the progress on our 
audit of the Council and other non audit work, and our usual summary of recent relevant technical and sector publications.

Audit of the accounts and Value for Money Conclusion

We have been holding our normal planning meetings with senior managers to inform our risk assessments and to update our 
understanding of the current priorities and challenges the Council faces. Our provisional timetable of work is set out in the diagram below. 
On completion of the planning and risk assessment work we will bring our Audit Strategy Memorandum to the Audit Committee for 
consideration. Our risk assessment process will continue throughout the year.

Based on our planning work to date we do not expect the profile of the accounts audit risks to be significantly different to that reported in 
our previous year’s Audit Strategy Memorandum, with the audit risks and areas of management judgement likely to again include:  

- Management override of controls
- Valuation of land and buildings
- Valuation of pension liabilities 

We expect our Value for Money risk assessment to again be focused on the Council’s arrangements for sustainable resource deployment 
and its medium term budget pressures.

At this stage, there are no matters arising from our planning work to date which we are required to report to the Committee.

Non Audit Work

We have been engaged to carry out the Reporting Accountant’s report work on the Council’s 2018/19 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 
Return. The fee for this work is £4,000 and the reporting deadline is 7 February 2020. The w
[...]


The Role of the Head of Internal Audit  

 
Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager  

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 This report is to notify members of an updated publication by The Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) which is CIPFA’s Statement on the role 
of the head of internal audit in Public Service Organisations (2019 edition). This 
replaces the previous 2010 edition.  
 
 

1 Report Details 
 

Background 

 

1.1 Heads of internal audit in the public services face challenges ensuring that 
professional standards are maintained and their internal audit teams remain 
effective. The organisation in which internal audit operates has a direct impact on 
the level of resource, scope and authority given to internal audit. CIPFA considers 
it essential that public service organisations properly support their internal auditors 
to enable them to meet the standards. For these reasons CIPFA felt it was an 
opportune time to refresh and update the 2010 statement on the role of the head of 
internal audit. 
 

1.2 The statement sets out the five principles that define the core activities and 
behaviours that belong to the role of the head of audit in public service organisations 
and the organisational arrangements needed to support them. 
 

Core Principles 

 

1.3 The core principles are detailed below along with a summary of the BDC situation. 
 

1.4 The head of internal audit in a public service organisation plays a critical role in 
delivering the organisations strategic objectives by: 
 

1. objectively assessing the adequacy and effectiveness of governance and 
management of risks, giving an evidence based opinion on all aspects of 
governance, risk management and internal control 

53

Agenda Item 8



 

BDC situation – The internal audit plan is a risked based plan that covers all of the 

council’s activities on a cyclical basis. Each audit considers the risks faced by the 

service being audit
[...]
sued, 6 with substantial 
assurance and 3 with reasonable assurance. 

 

1.3 Reports are issued as Drafts with five working days being allowed for the submission 

of any factual changes, after which time the report is designated as a Final Report. 

Fifteen working days are allowed for the return of the Implementation Plan.  

1.4 The Appendix shows for each report a summary of the level of assurance that can be 
given in respect of the audit area examined and the number of recommendations 
made / agreed where a full response has been received.  

 
1.5 The assurance provided column in Appendix 1 gives an overall assessment of the 

assurance that can be given in terms of the controls in place and the system’s ability 

to meet its objectives and manage risk in accordance with the following 

classifications:  

 

79

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

Assurance Level Definition 

Substantial 

Assurance 

 

There is a sound system of controls in place, designed to 

achieve the system objectives. Controls are being consistently 

applied and risks well managed. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

 

The majority of controls are in place and operating effectively, 

although some control improvements are required. The 

system should achieve its objectives. Risks are generally well 

managed. 

Limited Assurance 

 

Certain important controls are either not in place or not 

operating effectively. There is a risk that the system may not 

achieve its objectives. Some key risks were not well managed. 

Inadequate 

Assurance 

 

There are fundamental control weaknesses, leaving the 

system/service open to material errors or abuse and exposes 

the Council to significant risk. There is little assurance of 

achieving the desired objectives. 

: 
 

1.6 In respect of the audits being reported, it is confirmed that there were no issues 
arising relating to fraud that need to be brought to the Committee’s attention.  

 
1.7  The following 2019/20 audits are currently in progress: 

[...]
ing this period of review 

which will include a revised approach to the following; 
 

 The nature of ‘risk’ both the ‘threats’ and the ‘opportunities’  

 The benefits of a robust risk management approach 

 The Council’s risk appetite 

 Risk categorisation – Operational, Governance, Strategic 

 Project and Partnership risk 

 The Council’s risk management approach and arrangements including a new 
‘Risk Management Group’ 

 Roles and responsibilities including Senior Risk Officer and Senior 
Information Risk Officer (SRO and SIRO) 
 

88



1.11 Future reports will more closely reflect the ‘Risk Management Strategy’ and the 
work plan of the ‘Risk Management Group’. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1. The Strategic Risk Register is intended to highlight the major areas where the 

Council needs to manage its risks effectively. One of the key purposes of this report 
is to set out the risks that have been identified in the Strategic Risk Register and to 
encourage both Members and Officers to actively consider whether the Strategic 
Risk Register and supporting Service Risk Registers actively cover all of the issues 
facing the Council. It is proposed that a comprehensive review of the Council’s risk 
management framework be undertaken at this time to ensure that the continued 
effective and systematic management of risk is achieved. The section on 
Partnerships serves to highlight the extent of these working arrangements, together 
with the approach that has been adopted for their effective management.  

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1. There are no consultation or equalities issues arising from this report which 

necessitate a formal consultation process.  
    
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1. Under relevant good practice and to facilitate the development of robust managerial 

arrangements the Council is required to prepare a Strategic Risk Register as part of 
its risk management framework. This rep
[...]
is 

provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principles set out in CIFPA’s 
Position Statement and publication.  Where an audit committee has a high degree of 
performance against the good practice principles, then it is an indicator that the 
committee is soundly based and has in place a knowledgeable membership.  These are 
the essential factors in developing an effective audit committee. 

 
1.7 It is proposed that the self-assessment of good practice in the new guidance is 

completed.  Appendix 2 is a replication of the new self-assessment of good practice.  
Once completed, this will be reviewed and if necessary, an action plan will be presented 
to a future meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To inform Members of CIPFA’s publication ‘Audit Committees Practical Guidance for 

Local Authorities and Police 2018 Edition’ and to enable the Audit Committee to 
undertake a self-assessment. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no issues arising from this report which necessitate a detailed consultation 

process. 
 
3.2 There are no equality impact implications from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is for information. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1  There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

 
5.1.2  There are no direct implications arising from this report.  However, failure to have in 

place an effect audit committee would increase governance risk to the Council. 
 
 
 

102



 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
  There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 There are no Human Resource implications arising from this report. 
 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Audit Committee note the CIPFA guidance for Local Authority Audit 

Committees. 
 
6.2 That the Audit Committee undertake the self-assessment in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
6.3 That the completed self-assessment is reviewed and if necessary, an action plan be 

presented to a future meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
7 Decision Information 
  

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has relevant Portfolio Member been 
informed? 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

None directly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

All  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

103



 
 

8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 
2 

CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local 
Authorities and Police. 
Audit Committee Self-Assessment 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

Report Author Contact Number 

Head of Finance and Resources 01246 242458 

 

104



105



106



107



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

44 
 

   Appendix 2 

Self-Assessment of Good Practice 

This appendix provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principles 

set out in CIPFA’s Position Statement and this publication. Where an audit 

committee has a high degree of performance against the good practice 

principles, then it is an indicator that the committee is soundly based and has in 

place a knowledgeable membership. These are the essential factors in 

developing an effective audit committee.  

A

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 14:00 
hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom  Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors R. Jaffray (Vice-Chair), Jim Clifton, David Dixon and Chris  Kane. 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), 
Jenny Williams (Internal Audit Consortium Manager) and Alison Bluff (Governance 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Mike Norman (Senior Manager, MAZARS). 
 
 
458 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Tom Kirkham and  
Lee Hickin (Strategic Director – People). 
 
 
 
459 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
460 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
461 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Jim Clifton and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit Committee held on 29th July 2019 be approved 

as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
462 REPORT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to the Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019 prepared 
by MAZARS, the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter summarised the audit work undertaken by MAZARS for the year 
ended 31st March 2019.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
The Auditor’s report issued on 31st July 2019, included their opinion that the Council’s 
financial statements gave a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31st 
March 2019 and of its expenditure and income and that the statements had been 
prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19. Further that the Statement of 
Accounts was consistent with the audited financial statements. 
 
In their Value for Money conclusion, the Auditors were satisfied that in all significant 
respects, the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31st March 2019. 
 
Mike Norman advised the meeting that there were no additional items to bring to the 
Committee’s attention. 
 
Members noted their concern regarding the £1m budget shortfall in relation to the 
Council’s finances in 2020/2021. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the report from the Council’s External Auditor, Mazars, in relation to the 

Annual Audit Letter 2018/19, be noted. 
 
 
 
463 AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Committee considered a progress update report prepared by MAZARS in relation to their 
2019/2020 audit and other non-audit work. 
 
This was MAZARS first progress report in respect of the 2019/2020 audit of the Council’s 
accounts and MAZARS Value for Money Conclusion.   
 
On completion of the planning and risk assessment work with senior managers of the 
Council, MAZARS would present their Audit Strategy Memorandum to Committee for 
consideration.  However, MAZARS risk assessment process would continue throughout 
the year.  Based on their planning work to date, MAZARS did not expect the profile of the 
accounts audit risks to be significantly different to that reported in their previous year’s 
Audit Strategy Memorandum, with the audit risks and areas of management judgement 
likely to again include: 
 

 Management override of controls 
 Valuation of land and buildings 
 Valuation of pension liabilities  

 
MAZARS expected their Value for Money risk assessment to again be focused on the 
Council’s arrangements for sustainable resource deployment and its medium term budget 
pressures. 
 
In relation to non audit work, MAZARS had been engaged to carry out the Reporting 
Accountant’s report work on the Council’s 2018/19 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 
Return.  The reporting deadline was 7th February 2020.  Work was in progress and there 
were no matters arising that needed to be reported to Committee at the current stage. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

3 

Fraud 
Also included in the update report was MAZARS summary of recent relevant technical 
and sector publications.  Mike Norman provided a brief overview to Committee on a new 
financial management code launched by CIPFA in October 2019, a consultation by the 
National Audit Office for a new code of audit practice from 2020, an independent review 
of local authority financial reporting and external audit, and a local audit quality forum 
which took place in June 2019.  The Chair brought Member’s attention to two documents 
which were included in the report and which the Chair had found useful – these were, A 
Councillors guide to Digital Connectivity (October 2019) and A Councillors guide to 
Procurement (October 2019).  The Chair recommended that all Councillors should be 
provided with the link to these documents. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that (1) the Audit Committee Progress Report 2018/2019 from the Council’s 

External Auditor, Mazars, be noted, 
 

(2) the link to the Councillor guide documents relating to Digital Connectivity 
(October 2019) and Procurement (October 2019) be made available to all 
BDC Councillors. 

(Internal Audit Consortium Manager) 
 
 
 
464 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Committee considered a report which provided a summary of internal audit 
recommendations made and progress on implementation for the financial years 2016/17 
to 2019/20.  An appendix to the report detailed the outstanding internal audit 
recommendations as at 8th November 2019.  
 
The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helped to ensure that the 
risk of fraud and error was reduced and that internal controls were operating effectively.  
Action could be taken if Audit Committee felt that progress was unsatisfactory.   
 
The implementation of internal audit recommendations was also monitored at the 
quarterly Directorate meetings and monthly by the Strategic Alliance Management Team 
(SAMT).   
 
In relation to Risk Management, which had recommendations overdue, the Head of 
Internal Audit advised Committee that the Strategic Director – People, was currently 
undertaking a large piece of work where all monitoring, reporting, reviewing and updating 
would be looked at.  Outstanding old recommendations may no longer be relevant but 
would be considered in the review.  In relation to the recommendation regarding Money 
Laundering, Committee was also advised that the Section 151 Officer was currently 
writing a new Policy and this would be presented to a future meeting of Committee. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised 
Committee that the recommendation regarding Gifts and Hospitality had since been 
implemented. 
 
Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
465 THE ROLE OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
Committee considered a report which advised Members of an updated publication by The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 
This publication was CIPFA’s Statement on the role of the head of internal audit in Public 
Service Organisations (2019 edition) and replaced the previous 2010 edition. 
 
CIPFA considered it essential that public service organisations properly supported their 
internal auditors to enable them to meet the standards.  For these reasons, CIPFA felt it 
was an opportune time to refresh and update the 2010 statement on the role of the head 
of internal audit. 
 
The statement set out the 5 principles that defined the core activities and behaviours that 
belonged to the role of the head of audit in public service organisations and the 
organisational arrangements needed to support them. 
 
The core principles were detailed in the report along with a summary of the Council’s 
situation. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Internal Audit Consortium Manager noted that 
the 5 principles remained the same from the previous version of the publication, only the 
terminology had been updated. 
 
A Member noted that he had found the ‘Bolsover situation’ in the report helpful. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that arrangements and processes set out in the report as meeting the 

requirements of the CIPFA statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit be 
endorsed. 

 
 
 
466 REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT - SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON THE 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

Committee considered a report which provided information on progress made by the 
Audit Consortium in respect of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
An appendix attached to the report provided a summary of reports issued between 29th 
June 2019 and 8th November 2019.  Nine reports had been issued, 6 with substantial 
assurance and 3 with reasonable assurance.   
 
Reports were issued as drafts, with 5 working days being allowed for the submission of 
any factual changes, after which time the report was designated as a final report.   
Fifteen working days were allowed for the return of the Implementation Plan. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

5 

 
 
467 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Committee considered a report which provided an update of the current position 
regarding Risk Management and Partnership Arrangements and the Strategic Risk 
Register as at 30th September 2019.  
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was intended to highlight the major areas where 
the Council needed to manage its risks effectively.  One of the key purposes of the report 
was to set out the risks that had been identified in the Strategic Risk Register and to 
encourage both Members and officers to actively consider whether the Strategic Risk 
Register and supporting Service Risk Registers actively covered all of the issues facing 
the Council.  The revised Strategic Risk Register, as at 30th September 2019, was set 
out in an appendix to the report for consideration by Committee 
 
It was proposed that a comprehensive review of the Council’s risk management 
framework be undertaken to ensure that the continued effective and systematic 
management of risk was achieved.  The section in the report relating to Partnership 
Arrangements served to highlight the extent of these working arrangements together with 
the approach that had been adopted for their effective management. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the report and the Strategic Risk Register as at 30th September 2019 be 

noted. 
 
 
 
468 AUDIT COMMITTEE - SELF ASSESSMENT FOR EFFECTIVENESS 

 
Committee considered a report which informed Members of CIPFA’s publication ‘Audit 
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 Edition’ and to 
enable the Audit Committee to undertake a self-assessment. 
 
Incorporated in the publication at chapter 2 was CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Police (2018), which set out CIPFA’s view of the role 
and functions of an audit committee and replaced the previous 2013 Position Statement.  
 
Appendix D of CIPFA’s publication included a self-assessment of good practice.  This 
provided a high-level review that incorporated the key principles set out in CIFPA’s 
Position Statement and publication.  Where an audit committee had a high degree of 
performance against the good practice principles, then it was an indicator that the 
committee was soundly based and had in place a knowledgeable membership.  
 
Further to Members giving consideration to the self-assessment of good practice in the 
new guidance, it was felt necessary that an Annual Report and an Action Plan be devised 
and this be carried out by the Chair, in conjunction with the Head of Internal Audit and the 
Section 151 Officer and presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Jim Clifton 
RESOLVED that an Annual Report and an Action Plan be devised and this be carried out 

by the Chair, in conjunction with the Head of Internal Audit and the Section 151 
Officer and presented at the next meeting of the Committee on 28th January 2020. 

 
(Chair/Head of Internal Audit/Section 151 Officer) 

 
 
 
469 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
The Work Programme would be updated with the following items; 
 
28th January 2020; 
 

 Treasury Management Strategies 

 Fraud tracker and summary of national fraud initiative 

 Draft Action Plan 
 
28th April 2020; 
 

 Draft Annual Report on the work of the Audit Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Jim Clifton and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted and updated with the items as agreed 

above. 
(Head of Finance and Resources) 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:10 hours. 


